

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 6674 OF 2021**

Reshma Nilesh Choudhari ... Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors ... Respondents

Ms. Reshma Chaudhari appears in person through video conferencing facility.
Mr. Vinod Chate, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1-State.
Mr. G.M. Punekar, P.S.I. attached to Daund Police Station, Pune.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**
DATE : 6th October, 2025.

P.C. :

- 1) Learned APP on instructions from Mr.G.M. Punekar, P.S.I. attached to Daund Police Station, Pune submitted that, Petitioner is reported to be absconding. Record indicates that, the Petitioner had appeared before this Court on 22nd September, 2025 in person and today she appears through video conferencing facility.
- 2) The Superintendent of Police, Pune Rural is directed to file detailed reply to the Petition within a period of three weeks today.
- 3) Stand over to 11th November, 2025.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)