



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 6674 OF 2021

Reshma Nilesh Choudhari

.....Petitioner

Vs.

The State Of Maharashtra & Ors.

.....Respondents

---

Mr. S.G. Kudale i/by Adv. Kishor Jadhav for the Petitioner.  
Mr. Vinod Chate APP, for the Respondent-State.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

**DATE : 6<sup>th</sup> MAY, 2026.**

**PC.:-**

1) Mr. Sandeep Gill, Superintendent of Police, Pune (Rural) has filed an Affidavit dated 15<sup>th</sup> December, 2025. It is stated that, the Complaint dated 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2021, filed by the Petitioner has been investigated and the Additional Superintendent of Police, Baramati Division, Pune (Rural) has submitted a report to the Superintendent of Police, Pune. As per the said report, no truth and substance is found in the Complaint of the Petitioner and therefore it is closed.

2) As far as the other grievance of the Petitioner is concerned i.e. to quash the FIR No.492 of 2021 lodged against the Petitioner, the Petitioner has a substantive remedy to file an Application before the



concerned Court, as the Police have already filed a charge-sheet in the said case.

3) The Petitioner therefore has a substantive statutory remedy of filing an Application for discharge before the trial Court. By reserving the said remedy in favour of the Petitioner, Petition is disposed off.

4) It is made clear that, we are not adjudicating the merits involved in the charge-sheet of crime No.492 of 2021 and the trial Court shall consider the merits of the Application at the time of its hearing.

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**

Digitally signed  
by SANJIV  
SHARNAPPA  
MASHALKAR  
Date:  
2026.05.08  
15:18:11 +0530

SANJIV  
SHARNAPPA  
MASHALKAR